8890837 (all CLND



Doc#: 1227922023 Fee: \$96.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 10/05/2012 08:56 AM Pg: 1 of 30

Prepared by:

Eva Garrett, Esq. Mercy Portfolio Services 120 South LaSalle Street, Ste 1850 Chicago, Illinois 60603

After recording return to:

Sweta Shah, E.q. City of Chicago Department of Law City Hall, Room 600 121 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602

220-222 S Lotus Avenue PIN: 16-16-106-046-0000

ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT OF DOCUMENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT OF DOCUMENTS (this "Assignment") is made as of September 22, 2012 by and between Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation ("MPS"), MPS Community I, L.C, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Assignor"), Karry L. Young Development, LLC, an Plinois limited liability company (the "Assignee"), and the City of Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation and home rule unit of government (the "City") (collectively, the "Parties").

It is expressly anticipated by the Parties hereto that the Assignor will convey the Property (as hereinafter defined) and assign the indebtedness evidenced by the Note (as he cinafter defined) to the Assignee, and that thereafter the Assignee will be bound by all the obligations of the Assignor under the documents described in this Assignment.

RECITALS

WHEREAS The City has or will receive certain funds in the approximate amount of \$55,238,017 and \$98,008,384, and \$15,996,360 (collectively, the "Program Funds") from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") pursuant to the provisions of the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Public Law 110-289 - July 30, 2008, Title III - Emergency Assistance for the Redevelopment of Abandoned and Foreclosed Homes, Section 2301 et seq. ("HERA"), as amended by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, H.R.1 (the "Recovery Act), as amended by the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, H.R. 4173 (the "Dodd-Frank Act"), as the same may be hereafter amended, restated or supplemented from time to time ((HERA, the Recovery Act and the Dodd-Frank Act are collectively referred to as the "Act"); the Notice of Allocations, Application Procedures, Regulatory Waivers Granted to and Alternative Requirements for

Emergency Assistance for Redevelopment of Abandoned and Foreclosed Homes Developers under the Housing and Economic Recovery Act, 2008 issued by HUD and found at the Federal Register/Vol. 73, No. 194/Monday, October 6, 2008/Notices, as the same may be hereafter amended, restated or supplemented from time to time; the Notice of Fund Availability for the Neighborhood Stabilization Program2 under the Recovery Act (Docket No. FR-5321-N-01, May 4, 2009), the Notice of Fund Availability for Fiscal year 2009 NSP2 Program under the Recovery Act, Correction (Docket No. FR-5321-C-02, June 11, 2009; Docket No. FR-5321-C-03, November 9, 2009, Docket No. FR-5321-C-04, and Docket No. FR-5321-N-04); the Notice of Formula Allocations and Program Requirements for Neighborhood Stabilization Program Formula Grants (Docket No. FR-5447-N-01, October 19, 2010 (the "NOFA"); and the HUD regulations at 24 CFR Part 570 (as modified by the NOFA as now in effect and as may be amended from time to time) (collectively, the "Regulations"); and

WHEREAS, The City has submitted to HUD, and HUD has approved, the City's NSP1 Substantial Amendment application to HUD, NSP2 application to HUD and NSP3 Substantial Amendment to HUD governing the City's use of the Program Funds in a City neighborhood stabilization program (the "Program") in accordance with the Act and the Regulations to address the critical impact of increasing numbers of foreclosed properties within the City of Chicago. Pursuant to such approval, the City and HUD have entered into that certain Grant Agreement dated effective as of March 27, 2009, that certain Funding Approval and Grant Agreement signed on February 11, 2010, and that certain Funding Approval and Grant Agreement dated effective as of March 17, 2011 (collectively, the "Grant Agreement"). The Act, the Regulations, and the Grant Agreement are collectively referred to herein as the "NSP Legal Requirements"); and

WHEREAS, The City and MPS, have entered into that certain Agreement Between The City of Chicago and Mercy Portfolio Services For Neighborhood Stabilization Program dated as of June 30, 2009, that certain Agreement Between The City of Chicago and Mercy Portfolio Services For Neighborhood Stabilization Program 2 dated as of July 1, 2015 and that certain Agreement Between The City of Chicago and Mercy Portfolio Services For Neighborhood Stabilization Program 3 dated as of September 1, 2011 (collectively, the "Subgrant Agreement"), pursuan to which the City has agreed to make the Program Funds available to MPS for Eligible Activities subject to the terms and conditions of such Subgrant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the Developer under that certain Redevelopment Agreement by and among Assignor, MPS and the City, dated as of November 6, 2009 as the same may be amended, supplemented and restated from time to time ("the "Redevelopment Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the Developer under that certain First Amended and Restated Redevelopment Agreement by and among Assignor, MPS and the City, dated as of even date herewith which supersedes and replaces the Original Redevelopment Agreement ("the "Amended Redevelopment Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended Redevelopment Agreement, MPS agreed to provide Program Funds in the form of a loan in the principal amount of \$730,973 (the "Loan") to the Assignor to be used in connection with the acquisition, rehabilitation and/or construction of the Property legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto, which is improved with the improvements described thereon (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, to evidence the Loan the Assignor executed and delivered a promissory note in the principal amount of the Loan, dated as of November 6, 2009 and made payable to MPS. Such note,

together with any and all amendments or supplements thereto, extensions thereof and notes which may be taken in whole or partial renewal, substitution or extension thereof, shall be called the "Note;" and

WHEREAS, to secure its obligations under the Note and the Amended Redevelopment Agreement, Assignor granted to MPS that certain Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement, dated as of November 6, 2009, as the same may be amended, supplemented and restated from time to time (the "Mortgage"); and

WHEREAS, as additional security for its obligations under the Note and the Amended Redevelopment Agreement, the Assignor executed and delivered to MPS that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases, dated as of November 6, 2009, as the same may be amended, supplemented and restated from time to time (the "Assignment of Rents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment of Mortgage and Documents (the "Assignment of Mortgage"), date (a) of November 6, 2009, MPS assigned to the City all of the right, title and interest of MPS in and to the Note together with all indebtedness evidenced thereunder, and further granted, transferred and assigned to the City all of the right, title and interest of MPS in and to the Amended Redevelopment Agreement, the Mortgage, and the Assignment of Rents; and

WHEREAS, the City is the present, sole legal and equitable owner and holder of the Note; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor, MIS and the City have entered into that certain Regulatory Agreement in connection with the operation of the Property, dated as of November 6, 2009 as the same may be amended, supplemented and restated from time to time (the "Original Regulatory Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor, MPS, and the City have entered into that certain First Amended and Restated Regulatory Agreement dated as of even date berewith, which supersedes and replaces the Original Regulatory Agreement (the "Amended Regulatory Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement, the Assignor has acquired the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agreement contemplates that upon acquisition of the Property by the Assignor, the Assignor and the City shall identify a Participating Entity (as defined therein) which shall rehabilitate the Property and, upon such identification, the Assignor shall convey the Property to such Participating Entity, which shall thereafter complete the rehabilitation work specified in the Redevelopment Agreement and in the Exhibits attached thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agreement further contemplates that concurrently with the conveyance of the Property to such Participating Entity, the Assignor shall assign the indebtedness evidenced by the Note to such Participating Entity, and thereafter such Participating Entity shall be bound by all of Assignor's obligations thereunder; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and the City have identified Assignee as such Participating Entity; and

WHEREAS, Assignor now desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to assume from Assignor, all of Assignor's rights and obligations under the Amended Redevelopment Agreement, the Amended Regulatory Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage, and the Assignment of Rents, subject to the terms and conditions of this Assignment; and

WHERFAS, the Parties now desire to execute this Assignment to effect such assignment and assumption; to arrend the Original Redevelopment Agreement, the Original Regulatory Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage, the Assignment of Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents; and to further amend the Amended Redevelopment Agreement and the Amended Regulatory Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and su ficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- The Assignor hereby grants transfers and assigns to the Assignee all of the obligations under and rights, title, and interest of the Assigner in and to the Note, together with all sums of money due and payable thereunder, and hereby further grants, transfers and assigns to the Assignee all of the obligations under and rights, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to the Amended Redevelopment Agreement, the Amended Regulatory Agreement, the Motgage and the Assignment of Rents. (Collectively, the Note, the Amended Redevelopment Agreement, the Amended Regulatory Agreement, the Mortgage, and the Assignment of Rents are hereinafter referred to as the "Loan Documents").
- 2. In conjunction with the assignment of the Amended Red very pment Agreement, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and increase in the Assignor's title to the Property which the Assignor is conveying to the Assignee by its special warranty deed concurrently with the execution and recording of this Assignment.
- 3. The Assignee hereby accepts such assignment and agrees to fully assume all of the obligations of the Assignor under the Loan Documents.
- 4. The Assignor hereby covenants and represents that (i) the Assignor has full right at d title to assign all of the Loan Documents to the Assignee; and (ii) no other assignment of any interest herein has been made.
- 5. Recital M of the Amended Redevelopment Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the reference to "a to-be-identified lender" and replacing it with "Chicago Community Loan Fund."
- 6. Section 8 of the Amended Redevelopment Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the first sentence in its entirety and replacing it with the following: "The Developer shall commence the Required Work for the NSP Property promptly upon acquiring title to such property and shall thereafter diligently proceed to complete such Required Work and lease all units in the building within eight (_8__) months of such acquisition date (this requirement shall not apply to MPS LLC with respect to the NSP Property that is to be conveyed to a Participating Entity for rehabilitation or construction)."

- 7. Section 23 of the Amended Redevelopment Agreement is hereby amended by removing each reference to "MPS LLC." Section 23 of the Amended Redevelopment Agreement is hereby further amended by adding the following: "If to the Developer: Karry L. Young Development, LLC, 1310 East 75th St., Suite 2, Chicago, IL 60619; Attention: Karry L. Young, with a copy to Thomas M. Breen, Attorney at Law; 619 South Addison Road; Addison, Illinois 60101; Attention: Thomas Breen."
- 8. Exhibit A to the Amended Redevelopment Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and new Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is substituted in its place.
- 9. Exhibit C to the Amended Redevelopment Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and new Exhibit C, attached hereto as Exhibit B and made a part hereof, is substituted in its place.
- 10. Exhibit I) to the Amended Redevelopment Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and new Exhibit D, attached hereto as Exhibit C and made a part hereof, is substituted in its place.
- 11. Exhibit B to the Amended Regulatory Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and new Exhibit B to the Amended Regulatory Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit D and made a part hereof, is substituted in its place.
- 12. Exhibit C to the Amended Regulatory Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and new Exhibit C to the Amended Regulatory Agree ne it attached hereto as Exhibit E and made a part hereof, is substituted in its place.
- 13. Exhibit E to the Amended Regulatory Agreement is hereby amended as follows: Each reference to "MPS Community I, LLC" is deleted and replaced with "Karry L. Young Development, LLC."
- 14. Exhibit F to the Amended Regulatory Agreement is hereby amended by inserting the following: "Electricity, Cooking Gas, and Heat."
- 15. Section 10 of the Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting section (vi) and replacing it with the words "[intentionally omitted]".
- 16. Section 36 of the Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting the reference to "\$503,796" and replacing it with "\$1,461,946."
 - 17. The Mortgage is hereby amended by adding the following language:
- "(39) <u>Subordination</u>. This Mortgage shall be subject to and subordinate to that certain Senior Construction Loan and to that certain Senior Permanent Loan, as defined in the Redevelopment Agreement, as amended. This Mortgage shall also be subordinate to any subsequent mortgage that refinances the Senior Permanent Loan, so long as such refinancing is in an original principal amount less than or equal to the original principal amount of the Senior Permanent Loan, unless the Mortgagee, in its sole discretion, agrees to senior refinancing in a greater amount."
- 18. Exhibit B to the Mortgage is hereby deleted in its entirety and new Exhibit B to the Mortgage, attached hereto as Exhibit F and made a part hereof, is substituted in its place.

- 19. The Note is hereby amended by deleting the references to "\$445,646" and replacing each such reference with "\$730,973." The Note is hereby further amended by deleting the reference to "Four Hundred Forty Five Thousand Six Hundred Forty Six Dollars" and replacing it with "Seven Hundred Thirty Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Three Dollars."
- 20. The Note is hereby further amended by deleting the repayment terms stated in the first paragraph and replacing them with the following:

"Upon the making of the Senior Permanent Loan (as defined in the hereinafter defined Loan Agreement, as amended) in the amount of \$80,000, or such lesser amount as reflects the actual amount of the Senior Permanent Loan, the outstanding principal balance of the Note shall be reduced by such amount. The emaining principal balance of \$650,973 shall be forgiven on a pro rata basis, annually, over a period of 15 years from the date hereof (the "Maturity Date"), subject to compliance by the Maker with all the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents; provided, however, that the term Maturity Date shall also mean such earlier date as of which the principal of the Loan may become due and payable because of acceleration or prepayment as provided in any of the Loan Documents."

- 21. The Assignment of Rents is hereby amended by deleting the reference to "\$445,646" in the second paragraph and replacing it with "\$730,973."
- 22. The first "Whereas Clause" of the Assignment of Mortgage is hereby deleted and replaced with the first "Whereas Clause" of this Assignment, except that the word "Assignee" shall be used in lieu of the word "City."
- 23. The second "Whereas Clause" of the Assignment of Mortgage is hereby deleted and replaced with the second "Whereas Clause" of this Assignment, except that the word "Assignee" shall be used in lieu of the word "City."
- 24. The sixth "Whereas Clause" of the Assignment of Mortgage is hereby deleted and replaced with the third "Whereas Clause" of this Assignment, except that the word "Assignee" shall be used in lieu of the word "City."
- 25. The Assignment of Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting all references to "\$445,646" and replacing them with "\$730,973."
- 26. The parties hereto expressly acknowledge that the Loan and the Loan Decuments are subordinate to that certain Senior Construction Loan, as defined on Exhibit A of this Assignment, and to that certain Senior Permanent Loan, as defined on Exhibit A of this Assignment, each made by Chicago Community Loan Fund, ("CCLF") to the Assignee in connection with the Project.
- 27. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Assignment does not constitute a novation of the existing indebtedness under the Loan, but is intended to be an amendment and modification of the Loan Documents. Except as amended hereby, the provisions of the Loan Documents remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed. The Mortgage shall continue to secure repayment of all amounts due under the Note as modified by this Amendment without loss of priority.
- 28. The City or MPS hereby agrees to use its best efforts to copy CCLF on the notice that it gives the Assignee regarding the City's consent to the start of construction pursuant to Section 10 (xix) of the Mortgage.

- 29. The recording of the Amended Regulatory Agreement shall result in no loss of lien priority with respect to the Original Regulatory Agreement.
- 30. The recording of the Amended Redevelopment Agreement shall result in no loss of lien priority with respect to the Original Redevelopment Agreement.
- 31. This Assignment applies to and binds the Parties and their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, as well as any subsequent owner of the Property.
- 32. This Assignment shall be governed as to performance and interpretation in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Illinois.
- 33. If any provision of this Assignment, or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word, or the application thereof, in any circumstance, is held invalid, the remainder of this Assignment shall be construed as if such invalid part were never included herein, and this Assignment shall be and remain valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 34. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Redevelopment Agreement.
- (SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS) 35. This document may be executed in counterparts, which, when taken together, shall constitute one original document.

1227922023 Page: 8 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment and Assumption and Amendment of Documents as of the day and year first above stated.

DO OF OF	Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation By: Ouleu Q D Name: Darlene A. Dugo Title: Vice President
JO _F C	MPS Community I, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company
	By: Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation and its sole member By: Wallet Gulfaria
	Name: Darlene A. Dugo Title: Vice President
	Karry L. Young Develop ment, LLC an Illinois limited liability company
	By: X C Young Name: Katry L. Young Title: President
	CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illinois municipal corporation, acting by and through its Department of Housing and Economic Development
	By:Name: Andrew J. Mooney Title: Commissioner

1227922023 Page: 9 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment and Assumption and Amendment of Documents as of the day and year first above stated.

	corporation
DOOR COOL	By:
JO P	MPS Community I, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company
C)-04	By: Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation and its sole member By: Name: Dar'ene A. Dugo Title: Vice President Karry L. Young Dovelopment, LLC an Illinois limited liability company
	Name: Karry L. Young Title: President CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illinois municipal corporation, acting by and through its Department of Housing and Economic Development By: Name: Andrew J. Moorley Title: Commissioner

1227922023 Page: 10 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)
certify that Darlene A. Dugo, personally known to me to be the Vice President of Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me, acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to authority given by said company, as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my notarial seal this day of September, 2012.
and the second
NOTARY PUBLIC
OFFICIAL SEAL
HOLLY KAVIS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE CF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:02/18/15
Osc.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

1227922023 Page: 11 of 30

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)
I, Holy Cause, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Darlete A. Dugo, personally known to me to be the Vice President of Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation and the sole member of MPS Community I, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me, acknowledge? that he/she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to authority given by said company, 25 his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under 129 retarial seal this Day of September, 2012.
OFFICIAL SEAL HOLLY KAVIS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE CF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:02/18/15
The Contraction of the Contracti
750

1227922023 Page: 12 of 30

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)
I. Of World a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Karry L. Young, personally known to me to be the President of Karry L. Young
Development MC an Illinois limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and,
being first duly sworn by me, acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument
pursuant to authority given by said company, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary
act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my notarial seal this Ata day of September, 2012.
GIVEN Tander my notarial sear this of day of september, 2012.
NOTARY UBLIC
NOTARY PUBLIC
Sept Manage
January Market M
the state of the s
The state of the s
Track 1/18 (16) CANN S. Track
The later than the second of t
The state of the s
$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{K}_{\lambda}}$
T'S OFFICE

1227922023 Page: 13 of 30

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)
I, Colembia Jewski , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Andrew J. Mooney, personally known to me to be the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Economic Development of the City of Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation and home rule unit of government, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me, acknowledged that, as the Commissioner, he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to authority given by the City of Chicago as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of
the corporation, for the vies and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my notarial seal this 26th day of September, 2012.
Patricia Sulewski
NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEA! PATRICIA SULEW SK! NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF IZLIN JIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/07/14
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/07/14

1227922023 Page: 14 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

NSP PROPERTY INFORMATION

THE EAST 35 FEET OF LOT 133 IN THE SCHOOL TRUSTEES' Legal Description of Land: SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 33 FEET OF SAID LOT CONDEMNED FOR STREET BY PROCEEDINGS IN SUPERIOR COURT IN CASE NO. 137607, AND EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN OR USED FOR ALLEY) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ALSO KNOWN AS LOT 1 IN BLOCK 106 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 133 AND 152 OF SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Common Address: 220 222 South Lotus Avenue, Chicago, IL 60644

PIN: 16-16-106-046-0000

Existing Improvements on the Land: 1-UNIT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

NSP Acquisition Price: \$59,400

dr. County Clerk's Office NSP Acquisition Loan Amount for acquisition and holding costs: \$267,973

NSP Rehabilitation Loan: \$463,000

\$730,973 **NSP Loan Amount:**

Permitted Developer's Fee: \$45,002

NSP Total Development Cost: \$730,973

Developer Equity: \$0

Senior Construction Loan: \$463,000

Senior Permanent Loan: \$80,000

Senior Lender: Chicago Community Loan Fund ("CCLF")

Senior Loan Documents: collectively (i) that certain Construction Loan Agreement made by the Assignee in favor of CCLF as of the date hereof, (ii) that certain Construction Loan Mortgage and Security Agreement with Collateral Assignment of Leases and Rents made by the Assignee in favor of CCLF as of the date hereof, (iii) that certain Three Year Adjustable Rate Construction Loan Note made by the Assignee in favor of CCLF as of the date hereof, (iv) that certain Security Agreement and Assignment of Interest in Land Trust made by Assignee in favor of CCLF as of the date hereof; and (v) those certain documents which will evidence the Senior Permanent Loan upon completion of the Project.

Junior Loan: None.

Junior Lender: None.

1227922023 Page: 15 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Junior Loan Documents: None.

Repayment Terms:

"Upon the making of the Senior Permanent Loan in the amount of \$80,000, or such lesser amount as reflects the actual amount of the Senior Permanent Loan, the outstanding principal balance of the Note shall be reduced by such amount. The remaining principal balance of \$650,973 shall be forgiven on a pro rata basis, annually, over a period of 15 years from the date hereof (the "Maturity Date"), subject to compliance by the Developer with all the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents; provided, however, that the term Maturity Date shall also mean such earlier date as of which the principal of the tern.

e due an.

Cook County Clerk's Office Loan may become due and payable because of acceleration or prepayment as provided in any of the Loan Documents.

1227922023 Page: 16 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

(NEW EXHIBIT C TO AMENDED REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT)

APPROVED BUDGET

[SEE ATTACHMENTS]

(final term sheet and final owner's sworn statement)



Column t Tenant Pd,

UNOFFICIAL COP

Dept. of Housing & Economic Developmer Approval by City of Chicago.

MPS-NSP Term Sheet Multi-Family

4u Residential + NO Commercial Karry L, Young Development LLC Land Trust: TBD

220 S Lotus

463,000

Conf.

267,973

Conf.

208,573

Conf.

59,400 Conf.

Rehab

45,002

45,002 Conf. 730,973 Conf.

30,973 Conf.

80,000

80,000 Conf.

660,973

Conf.

12.573 12.573 1.000 1.000 2.400 Perform Dep.
Real Estate Tax
Insurance
Utilities
Prop Marnt
Total

4,500 Conf. (Set at 10% of Dev Fee)

\$700 Cooking Gat Heat (Gas) Colunn E Column F 120% AMI D. Est. Rents \$1,615 ٩ 50% AM Unit SF Range Unit Avg. SF # units 8 900-1,100 1 Bd/LH 1 Bd/LMMI 3 Bd/LH

MPS-NSP Property Finance Summary, 220 S Lotus, 092412 (3)

9/25/2012 8:00 AM

1227922023 Page: 18 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NSP1 Budget and Proformal Updated by MPS 3/1/11

SWCKN	OWNERS.	STATEMEN

TO "YILE COMPAN	R .		
STATE OF THOSE	GREEN - DEVELOPER TO INPUT NAME, ADDRESS		Initial Closing September 27, 2012
COUNTY OF Cont.	YELLOW- MITH, CLOSHISDISSURSEMENT	Property	270-222 8 Lotus
The affect Karry Livering or a series of the	being first duly sworm on oath deposits beid by Iowif		
220-222 \$ i.on.e. Chicago			

- That he is thoroughly familiar with all the facts and obscurrate concerning the premises described above.
- 3 Thet the only contracts let for the fundating of future work or materials relative to the contemplated exprovement are as lained below.
- 4. That this instament is a true and complete statement of all such contracts previous payments and believes due, if any

		1 -		· /~		4	betau	Amount Pas	-4	uni nT	+	Amount to Become Due
Contractors		~m	ount of	Cha	(1) Mary	~0	ler med	1				
Name & Address	Work Performed	, Q	ontract	(*	4)	Co	ntracts	Previous		Request	1.0	nci Retainage) 271.594
Karry L. Young Development	General Construction	\$	271.594	\$	٠, ا	*	271,594] *	1	-	1	271.594
1010 Sc. Bellwood Av.		Į		1					L.		<u> </u>	
Karry L. Young	Construction C Impency	\$	23,824	1	1	\$	23.824		1	- 1	1 5	23 824
Development 1010 So. Bellwood Av.					- 1		1		1			
K-2 Studio		5	13 580	8		\$	13,580		\$	13,560	\$,
129 W. 16th Chicago	Architectural Services Super) - 5% hased off Subtotal Hard Code	٠,	13,690			1	13,590	ļ	1	13,890	S	
Distago Community Loar Fund 29 E Madison,	10	\$	13,090	١.	`	•	3,200	1	*	13,000	1	· ·
Chicago, IL	CCLF Financing Fee 3 % 11 Committeent Answert							1	<u>L</u>			
Chicago Community Loar		3	5.788	3		1	5.766			· · ·	1	5.788
Fund 29 E Madison. Chicago, IL	CCTA Construction Period Interest posting resting before transition	Î			l							
Chicago Community Loar		1	2,500	*		\$	2.500		\$	500	1	2 000
und 20 E Madison.				1					ı	1		
Chicago, IL	CCLE Inspection Fee (Initial + Draws, estimates on. +5 "Streach	5		13	- 1	3		+	3	1	15	*
fom Breen	MIS Legal Fee - Dev Sale	\$	2,500	ļ	-47	\$	2,547	 	3	2,547	5	
IV Se Addison Rd		1	2,300	l'	~	•	2,547		1	2,541	*	
lddison IL	Developer Legal Fee - NSP Program Allowance			L					_		Ц	
A.S (neumnos		3	. 200	*		\$	3.000		1	1,926	5	1 074
355 Remington St- 0 Schaumburg IL	Builders Liability Insurance During Construction			1					1	Ì	H	
LA.S. Institutor	Interest a regarded threat days. Diffine Collections	3	7.0	15		S	900	 	+	-	1	900
355 Plannington St-D		ľ				1		1			П	
icheumburo IL	Property Insurance After Construction	-		L,		-	1,600		+		1	1,000
Carry L. Young Development		1,	1,011	T	7	١,	1,000	1		ĺ	Π,	1.000
010 Sc. Bellwood Ave	Property Security During Construction	<u> </u>		L	1				L.			
Carry L Young		\$	1,000	3		3	1,000	1	Г		1	1 000
	Property Security After Construction	1			V			1				
Gerry L. Young		\$	1,200	\$		77	1,209	1	+		1	1.200
Development &				1								
1910 So Bellerood Ave Kerry L Young	Property Mandenance	-	1.000	1		-	1 00	+	+-		15	1.000
Development		1	1.000	ľ		•		=			11	•,000
1010 Bo. Bellwood Ave	Utildas NSC Program Allowance	<u>↓</u>		I		Ļ			1		Ц	
ТВО	Load Krik Assessment	3		13	-]	\$	_			1	1	
Kerry L Young		\$	450	13		3	450		1	, 7	3	450
Development 010 So. Bellwood Ave	fixed Paint Clearance	1		1					/	4		
во		5		1	 :-	\$		+ '	+	<u></u>	-	······································
	Mold Clearance	Ľ.		Ľ		_		<u> </u>	Ļ		.1	
Synergy Development 28 E. Jackson Bhd.	Riss of Desire	3	500	3	-	2	\$00				5	500
APS	Bioser Over Lest	-	300			1	300	-	i	<u> </u>		300
<u> </u>	Mercy Signage	1	300	ľ	•	١.	200	1	-		Π,	300
Dook County		\$	12 573	1		3	12.573	T	ţ		5	7,573
recourer Shisego. IL,	But Fata For a 2 a ser			1				1	į		П	
Carry L Young	Real Estate Cases 3 torags	\$	1,000	 	(929)	-	71	+ -	+		5	
Jevetoprement.		•	1,000	ľ	(*13)	١.	71			ł	1	- ~
010 So Bellwood Ave	Suit Cost Contingency	ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ		ļ				1	ــــ		Ц_	
Chicago Community Loar Fund 29 E Madison.		\$	450	1	•]	1	450	1	Ī	7	1 8	450
chicago, IL	CCLF RESERVES - Insurance Factory (6 months)							1		ļ		
hicago Community Loar	and the same of th	\$	2,098	3		5	2 098	+	\vdash		3	2,096
und 29 E Madison.		1	3,4-4	1		1	_ 5.75					1,580
hicago, IL	CCLI RESERVES Real Estate Tax Escrow (6 months)	<u>Ļ</u>		J							1	
hicago Community Loar und 29 E Madison,	THE PERFORM COMMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE OF THE PERFO	1	9.900	\$	-	\$	9.000				3	9,900
thicago. IL	CCLF RESERVES - Operating Reserve paper to 3 months gross rent per CCLF underwinting)	1						1			H	
hicago Community Loar	Prostantar cert angewalth!	5	2.673	1		3	2.673	 	+		\$	2.673
sind 29 E Madison.		1*	2.473		į	1	2.073	1	-	- 1	*	4,873
Sheago, TL	CCLF RESERVES Repetr & Maintenance (must to 3 months)	1										
Chicago Community Loar		3	3.300			\$	3.300		1		3	3 300
Fund 29 E Madison, Chicago, IL	CCLI-RESERVES - Lease-up (equal to 1 month grow tent per CCLI	i		1								
Carry L. Young	anderwiting)			 		ļ	46.44-		ļ.		Ц	
Constitution of		1		1		\$	45,002		3	6.750	1	38.252
010 So. Selfenand Ave Ferry Portfolio Services	Descripper Fee	1	45.002					1	1			
HOTELY PORTIONS SALVICES	MIS Reserve and additional contingency	T.	39,462	i		\$	39,462	T	T		\$	39,462
Discusso Title Co.		┦₃	39,402	 		-	3,202		 		Н,	
		5	2.320	\$	887.00		5,202	1	\$	3,202		•
nicaga R.	MPS Dev. Sale (lean clossing costs and title charges)			T		3	400	1	1		13	400
hiotog Community	MIS Dev. Sole (lean clossing costs and bile charges)	1										400
hiciga Community sun Fund 200			*0*					1				400
hicago Community nan Fund 205 Ladiolos, Chicago, It hicago Community	MIS (See: Sole (fear closing costs and bile charges)	5	400			3	ลาก	ļ				
Hongo IL. Hongo Community sim Fund \ 20E ledition, Chloage, It. Hongo Community our Fund \ 20E	Property Surviv(s)	s	400			\$	\$00				\$	
Noige Community own Fund 206 letters, Chicago, It. Noige Community own Fund 32.295		\$	400 800			3	\$00				\$	800

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPROVES THE ABOVE AMOUNTS FOR PAYMENT

Subscribed and suffer syrbolica me that 28 day of

OFFICIAL SEAL
ANTOINETTE M MCBEE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
NY COMMISSION EXPRESS OF DEALS

S SERCING PROGRAMMER (EP. Man CARRY CRAMS (COURS) AND ROWN CO. T. DOWN 128 YOU FOR STREET AND COURS OF THE RESIDENCE COST OF SIZE OF

1227922023 Page: 19 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C

(NEW EXHIBIT D TO AMENDED REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT)

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

[SEE ATTACHMENT]



CON DOIN D CE ک د ک DED S LOTUS SEPT CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE / FLATWORK PLUMBING / ROUGH /TRIM /EQUIP ELECTRIC/ROUGH INTERIOR ROUGH INTERIOR DOORS DOORS/LOBBIES / TRIM HVAC / ROUGH CABINETS / TOPS /TRIM EXTERIOR CARP EXTERIOR PAINT WATER SERVICE WOOD FLOORS INTERIOR TRIM INTERIOR PAINT CONC / RAMPS LANDSCAPE INSULATION OCC - CERT WINDOWS PUNCH LIST MASONRY ROOFING DRYWALL FENCING CARPET -PAYOUT SEWER WORK C-TILE REVIEWS DEMO

1227922023 Page: 21 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT D

(NEW EXHIBIT B TO AMENDED REGULATORY AGREEMENT)

I. ADDITIONAL DEFINITIONS

"Davis-Bacon Act" shall mean 40 U.S.C. 276a et seq., as the same may be restated, modified or amended from time to time.

"Housing Act Section 3" shall mean Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701u.

"HUD Restrictions Termination Date" shall mean the fifteenth anniversary of the Completion Date.

"Illinois Prevailing Wag Acc" shall mean 820 ILCS 130 et seq., as the same may be restated, modified or amended from time to time.

"Low-Income Project" shall mean the 0 units in the Project financed with NSP Funds and required to be occupied by Very Low-Income Lamilies.

"NSP Funds" shall mean a loan from Mercy to the Borrower in the principal amount of \$730,973 for financing a portion of the costs of the acquisition and ehabilitation of the Project.

"Project" shall mean the one building located at 220-222 South Lotus Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, and which shall contain, as of the completion of the acquisition and rehabilitation thereof, 4 multi-family residential dwelling units.

"Section 3 Regulations" shall mean 24 C.F.R. Part 135, and such additional regulations, orders, rulings, interpretations and directives in connection with Housing Act Section 3 as may be promulgated or issued by HUD from time to time.

"Senior Lender" shall mean: Chicago Community Loan Fund ("CCLF").

"Senior Loan" shall mean: Collectively, that certain senior construction loan and senior permanent loan from CCLF to the Participating Entity.

"Senior Mortgage" shall mean: That certain Construction Loan Mortgage and Security Agreement with Collateral Assignment of Leases and Rents made by Participating Entity in favor of CCLF as of the date hereof.

1227922023 Page: 22 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

II. ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS OF BORROWER.

1. 100 percent of the units in the Low-Income Project shall be occupied by Very-Low Income Families. (N/A)

100 percent of the units in the Project shall be occupied by Eligible-Income Families.

2. (a) The Project shall consist of the following unit configuration:

Number of Bedrooms	Number of Units	Initial Rents
1/unit	2	\$700
3/unit	2	\$950

- (b) The Low-Income Project shall consist initially of the following unit configuration for Very Low-Income Families: (N/A)
 - (c) The Project shall consist of the following square footage:

Unit Size	Square Footage Reage	Average Square Footage
1Bdrm Unit	650-750	700
3Bdrm Unit	900-1,100	1,000

(d) The Low-Income Project shall consist of the following square footage (N/A)

Unit Size Square Footage Range Average Square Footage

- 3. <u>Wage Rates</u>. The Project shall comply with the Illinois Prevailing Vage Act and the Davis-Bacon Act, as applicable. Mercy shall provide the applicable wage determination to the Forrower prior to commencement of the Required Work.
- 4. The Project shall be acquired and rehabilitated in accordance with the Construction Schedule, and an Approved Budget, as required in the Redevelopment Agreement, and any change orders to be hereafter approved by Mercy and the City.
 - 5. For purposes of Section 12, the Borrower's address shall be:

Karry L. Young Development, LLC 1310 East 75th Street, Suite 2 Chicago, IL 60619 Attention: Karry L. Young

6. (a) The work to be performed in connection with the Project is subject to the requirements of Housing Act Section 3. The purpose of Housing Act Section 3 is to ensure that employment and other

1227922023 Page: 23 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects covered by Housing Act Section 3, shall, to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income individuals, particularly individuals who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.

- (b) The Borrower hereby agrees to comply with the Section 3 Regulations in connection with the Project. As evidenced by its execution of this Regulatory Agreement, the Borrower hereby certifies that it is under no contractual or other impediment that would prevent the Borrower from complying with the Section 3 Regulations in connection with the Project.
- (c) The Borrower hereby agrees to (1) send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which the Borrower has a collective bargaining agreement or other understanding, if any, and which concerns workers whose positions are subject to compliance with the Section 3 Regulations in connection with the Project, a notice advising the labor organization or workers' representative of the Borrower's comm trents under this Section, and (2) post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site where both employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the notice. The notice shall describe the Housing Act Section 3 preference and shall set forth: (i) the minimum number of jobs and job titles subject to hire, the availability of apprenticeship and training positions, and the qualifications for each; (ii) the name and location of the Person(s) taking applications for each of the positions; and (iii) the anticipated data the work shall begin.
- (d) The Borrower hereby agrees to (1) include the language contained in this <u>Section</u> in every contract entered into by the Borrower in <u>connection</u> with the Project and subject to compliance with the Section 3 Regulations, including the Construction Contract, and (2) take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of such contract or in this <u>Section</u>, upon a finding that any Person with whom the Borrower contracts, including the General Contractor, is in violation of the Section 3 Regulations. The Borrower covenants and agrees that the Borrower shell not contract with any Person in connection with the Project where the Borrower has notice or knowledge that such Person has been found in violation of the Section 3 Regulations.
- (e) The Borrower agrees to cause the General Contractor to 1) include the language contained in this <u>Section</u> in every subcontract subject to compliance with the <u>Section</u> 3 Regulations, and (2) take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of such Subcontract or in this <u>Section</u>, upon a finding that any subcontractor with whom the General Contractor contracts is 11 violation of the Section 3 Regulations. The Borrower shall cause the General Contractor to agree that the Ceneral Contractor shall not subcontract with any Person where the General Contractor has notice or knowledge hat such Person has been found in violation of the Section 3 Regulations.
- (f) The Borrower hereby certifies that any vacant employment positions in connection with the Project, including training positions, that were filled prior to the Closing Date and with Persons other than those to whom the Section 3 Regulations require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to circumvent the Borrower's obligations under the Section 3 Regulations.
- (g) Noncompliance with the Section 3 Regulations may result in sanctions, including, but not limited to, the declaration by Mercy and/or the City of an event of default under the Documents and the exercise by Mercy and/or the City of its remedies thereunder, as well as debarment or suspension from future HUD-assisted contracts.
- (h) The Borrower acknowledges receipt from Mercy of a copy of the City of Chicago Section 3 Compliance Plan booklet (the "Booklet"). The Borrower agrees to complete or cause to be completed, as applicable, those forms contained in the Booklet as requested by Mercy or the City and to submit such forms Mercy or to the City promptly upon Mercy or the City's request. The Borrower hereby represents

1227922023 Page: 24 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and warrants to Mercy and the City that all such forms heretofore submitted by or on behalf of the Borrower are true and correct. The Borrower hereby covenants to Mercy and the City that all such forms hereafter submitted by the Borrower shall be true and correct, and that work on the Project shall be carried out in accordance with the existing employee list (with respect to number of employees and job classifications only), hiring plan, training plan, contracting plan and compliance effort narrative, as applicable, as submitted by the Borrower to Mercy and the City, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Mercy and/or the City.



1227922023 Page: 25 of 30

in the option of the option of

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT E

(NEW EXHIBIT C TO AMENDED REGULATORY AGREEMENT)

USE OF NSP FUNDS

[SEE ATTACHMENTS]

Acquisition and rehabilitation of the Property in accordance with final plans and specifications to be approved by Mercy and the City as the Required Work under the Redevelopment Agreement, the Construction Schedule, and the Approved Budget.

1227922023 Page: 26 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

YORN OWNER'S STATEM	W	

STATE OF		_ 	ORACH - DOVE OPER TO SHPUT NAME ADDRESS YELLOWS INTINI CLOSEST DEBURSEMENT	Denor F Denor F Date Property	Initial Clusing September 27, 7412 230-222 8 Lutus
	Kerry L Young rift-yeakcary Fathe anal of Trust Ma Conting described promises an Ecock County 220-222 S. Lahas, Chapago	-	being first duly everm on ceth deposing held by 10 lerk		

												[Amount to
		^	mount of	Cha	nget		Adjusted	Amoun	P	Amo	nut Drie	П	Become Due
Contractors Name & Address	Work Performed	Ι.	Contract	٠,	pa)	Į,	Contracts	Press		The	Reques	Į	(Incl Retainage)
Kerry I, Young	General Construction	5	271,594	3	,	1	271,584	1	•	3	-	Ħ	(Incl Retainage) \$ 271,
Development	1					1		1				П	
1010 So. Bellenood Ave Kerry L. Young	Construction Cantingency	15	23.824			3	23,824	┼┈-				H	\$ 23.1
Denatopment		1		-		ľ	20.02	1				H	
1910 St. Bellwood Ave		٠.		<u> </u>		3		↓		<u> </u>	74 544	11	4
K-2 Studio 329 W, 18th CNoogo	Authorhand Services (Developer) - 7% hand all Subtotal Liard Code	15	13.580	*	•	*	13,580	1		\$	13,500	1	2
Chicago Community Los	The state of the s	13	13,800	1		1	13,890	 		1	13,890	H	\$
Fund 29 E Madison,		1		•				1					
Chicago, IL Chicago Community Los	CCLF Financing F e - 8 % Loan Commission Amount	-	5,768			1	5,788	ļ				₩	3 5
Fund 29 E Medison.		1,	3,186	•		1	3,796	1				П	•
Cheesgo, IL	CCL3 Construction Fester une mer? Girt mest cale for 5 moratos					1	i	1				Ш	
Orleage Community Los		2	2.500	1	•	\$	2,500			3	500	П	\$ 29
Fund 29 E Madison, Chicago, IL	CCLF Inspection For Guilla) + Draws, resonate sen. + 7 2 5500 each						ļ	1				П	
TBD		\$				1		┼──		3	-	Ħ	\$
Tom Breen	MPS Logs) for - Dev Sale	3	2,500	\$	47	1	2,547	┼─-		3	2,547	₩	1
19 So Addison Rd		ľ	2,000	l*		*	2,071	1		*		Ш	•
Addison II.	Developer Legal Fee - NSP Program Allowance					l		L		<u> </u>		Ш	
LAS tresmentes		11	3,000	۴	•	3	2,000			3	1,926	П	\$ 15
1355 Remington St-D Scheumburn II.	Builders Linkille Assurance Disease Construction	1				l		1		l		H	
JAS. Insurance	Builders Usbilite Insurance During Construction	43		\$		1	900			⊢		Н	\$ 1
1355 Parmington St-D	L	1	-	ľ)		ľ		1		ĺ		П	
Scheumburg II.	Property Insurance After Construction	-	1 000			4	1 006	₩	, .	<u> </u>		Н	1
Karry L. Young Development	f	13	1.000	-		*	1,000	1		l		Ш	3 11
Development 1010 Sq. Bellenod Ave	Property Security During Construction	1	()	l		1		i		П	
Keny I, Young Development		13	1,000			1	1,000	Г				П	\$ 10
1010 Se. Bellerood Ave	Property Security After Construction	1		(L		1		l		Н	
Kerry L. Young	The state of the s	3	T.200	\$		1,-	1,200	+				H	\$ 13
Development 5	1	1		1		17				l		Н	
1017 So Bullettod Ave Karry L. Young	Property Maintenance	3	1,000	1		3	.000	-		<u> </u>		Н	\$ 1,
Development		,	1,000	,		١,	000					Ш	3 12
1010 Bo. Bellwood Ave.	Utilities - NSI Program Altowance	J								[Ш	
TBD A STATE OF	Lund Kish Assurantyst	3	-	1	•	\$)			П	\$
Keny L Young		3	450	\$		1	450					П	\$.
Development 1990 So. Sellegad Ave				ŀ		l				Ι.		Ш	
TRO Services	Lend Paint Clearance	1		_		١.		-	=		_	H	•
780 2 2 3 4 6 F	Mold Clearance	1	•	1	•	*	- 1	1			/ 4	H	•
Зупану Develoрпиях		3	500	,		3	500	\top			7.	П	\$ 1
28 E. Jankson Bhit	filower (Xxy Test	1				Ļ.		<u> </u>		L	S	Ш	
MPB / September 1	Mercy Signage	5	300	3	•	1	300	1			عل	11	1 :
Cook County			12 573			1	12,573	┼				H	12.5
		ľ		1				1				H	
Transurer Chicago: IL	Real Fathe Taxes 3 years	1				L		L				П	
Karry L. Young Development		5	1,000	1	(079)	\$	71	1				П	3
1010 Se Bullyond Ave	Soft Cost Centingency			ŀ				ĺ				П	
Cincago Community Loss		5	450	1	•	2	450	1				П	1
Pund 29 £ Madison. Chicago, IL												П	
Chicago Community Loar	CCLF RESERVES - Insurance Factors (6 months)	٠.				<u> </u>		ļ				4	
Fund 29 E Madison.	1	\$	2.098	`		15	2 096	j				П	\$ 2,0
Chicago, IL	CCLF RESERVES - Real Estate Tax Escrow (6 months)	1		į]				П	
Chicago Convincinty Loss		\$	9.900	£		1	9.900	T		$\overline{}$		Π	\$ 9.5
Fund 29 & Medison, Chicego, IL	CCLF RESERVES - Operating Reserve tentral to 3 months	1		1		Į	l	1				П	
Chicago Community Loar	gress neet per CCLF underwaling)	+	F	<u> </u>		Ļ		 		Ļ		₩	
Fund 29 E Medison.		\$	2,673	1		13	2,673	1				П	\$ 2,6
Chicago, IL	CCLF RESERVES Reposit & Maintenance (equal to 3 records)	1	i			ĺ		1				П	
Chicago Community Loar	months (relian to a month)	\$	3,300	\vdash		13	3.300	 -	\dashv	-	_	H	\$ 3.5
rund 29 E Madison,	CCLE RESERVES Lame-up (equal to 1 month grow rent per CCLI	ľ		l		I		1				H	
CHIEROPO, IC	wederur/Min(f)	L		L		L						П	
Carry L. Young Development		Τ				1	43,002		1	3	6,750	П	\$ 38.2
1010 So. Ballwood Aug.	Developer Fes		45,002	1		I		1				П	
Herdy Pordictio Services		+-				3	39,462		$\neg \dagger$			Ħ	5 39,4
2000年度中国	MIS Reserve and additional comingency	3	39,462			Ļ						Ц	
	MFS Dev. Sale (loss closing costs and fitte charges)	5	2.320	١.	882.00	3	3,202	1		5	3.292	П	s .
	The state of the s	+•		├	-40,00	3	400	 	-+		2,414	H	\$ 4
hisago II.						1 "		ŧ	- 1			ιI	,
hisago II.							- 1	ł	- !			,	
Chicago II de Co, Chicago II, Chicago Corresunity corr Fund 29E Madeless Chicago, II.	Property Survents)	s	400			L		L.				Ц	-
Chicago II. Chicago Community Learn Fund 29E Madelana, Chicago, II. Chicago Consulty Learn Fund 29E		s	400			5	806	-					\$ 0
Chicago II. Chicago Community Lear Fund 29E Audicion/Chicago, II. Chicago Community Loca Fund 29E		\$	400	-		5	806						\$ 6

OFFICIAL SEAL ANTOINETTE M MCBEE NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

JAN 2013 び売 > 2 Z Sept cons construction schebule / TRIM / FLATWORK PLUMBING / ROUGH / EQUIP INTERIOR ROUGH INTERIOR DOORS DOORS / LOBBIES /TRIM ELECTRIC / ROUGH /TRIM EXTERIOR CARP EXTERIOR PAINT CABINETS / TOPS HVAC / ROUGH WATER SERVICE WOOD FLOORS INTERIOR PAINT CONC / RAMPS INTERIOR TRIM CARPET. WINDOWS LANDSCAPE ROOFING INSULATION PUNCH LIST FENCING PAYOUT MASONRY OCC - CERT DRYWALL WORK REVIEWS C-TILE SEWER DEMO

UNOFFICIAL COP Dept. of Housing & Economic Development Column G Approval by City of Chicago. \$700 Cooking Gas Heat (Gas) E G 120% AMI D. Est, Rents Column F \$1,615 ž 50% AM Rent and Utility Confirmation to be completed by Developer; Unit SF Range Unit Avg. SF # units 900-1,100 Bd/LH Bd/LMMI Bbd/LH Income Qualified AVD Rent Restricted at 50% AMI, AND otherwise re . "red _o'r Regulatory Agreemant Income Qualified at 120% AMI, AND otherwise restricted per Regulator, Agreement MPS-NSP Term Sheet Multi-Family **BOLMM** Karry L. Young Development LLC Approval by Developer, SOM OFFICE Work to be performed (Rehab or new Construction) 12,573 12,573 1,000 1,000 2,400 "NSP Acquisition Price" per PSA Perform Dep. Real Estate Tax insurance Utilities Prop Marni Total 4,500 Conf. (Set at 10% of Dev Fee) 267,973 46,002 80,000 660,973 Karry L. Young Development LLC 4u Residential + NO Commercial Conf. Conf. 59,400 Conf. Conf. 730,973 Conf. 80,000 Conf. 208,573 Conf. 730,973 Conf. Rehab Land Trust: TBD 220 S Lotus

MPS-NSP Property Finance Summary, 220 S Lotus, 092412 (3)

1227922023 Page: 29 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT F

(NEW EXHIBIT B TO MORTGAGE)

Address of Mortgagor:
 Karry L. Young Development, LLC
 1310 E. 75th Street, Suite 2
 Chicago, IL 60619
 Attention: Karry L. Young

2. Interest R ite on Note: Zero percent per annum

3. [Intentionally Onvited]

4. Principal Amount of Note: \$730,973

5. Repayment Terms and Maiv My Date of the Loan:

"Upon the making of the Senior Premanent Loan (as defined in the Redevelopment Agreement) in the amount of \$80,000, or such lesser amount as reflects the actual amount of the Senior Permanent Loan, the outstanding principal balance of the Note shall be reduced by such amount. The remaining principal balance of \$650,973 shall be forgiven on a pro rata basis, annually, over a period of 15 years from the date hereof (the "Maturity Date"), subject to compliance by the Mortgagor with all the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents; provided, however, that the term Maturity Date shall also mean such earlier date as of which the principal of the Loan may become due and payable because of acceleration or prepayment as provided in any of the Loan Documents.

6. Non-Recourse Provisions:

- Notwithstanding Section 37 of the Mortgage, nothing herein or in any of the Loan (a) Documents shall limit the rights of Mortgagee, following any of the events her inafter described, to take any action as may be necessary or desirable to pursue Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any, for any and all Losses incurred by Mortgagee arising from: (i) a material misrepresentation, fraud made in writing or misappropriation of funds by Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, it any, (ii) intentional or material waste to the Premises; (iii) use of proceeds of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note for costs other than Eligible Costs; (iv) the occurrence of a Prohibited Transfer without Mortgagee's prior written consent, to the extent such Prohibited Transfer results from the intentional, willful, voluntary and/or negligent acts or omissions of Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any; (v) any breach of Mortgagor's representations, warranties or covenants regarding hazardous materials or environmental laws contained in any of the Loan Documents; (vi) the occurrence of any uninsured casualty to the Premises or other collateral or security provided under any of the Loan Documents for which there has been a failure to maintain insurance coverage as required by the terms and provisions of the Loan Documents; (vii) the misappropriation or misapplication of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards relating to the Premises or other collateral or security provided under any of the Loan Documents; or (viii) any inaccuracy in the statements in the Affidavits.
- (b) Notwithstanding Section 37 of the Mortgage, nothing herein or in any of the Loan Documents shall limit the right of Mortgagee to assert liability against Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any, for the repayment of the Loan in the amount described in the Loan Agreement in the event of a breach by Mortgagor of the requirements set forth in Sections 2.4, 2.5, 2.6, or 2.10 of the Regulatory

1227922023 Page: 30 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement as modified by Section 2.7 of the Regulatory Agreement, but only to the extent that such breach results in a demand by HUD on Mortgagee or the City of Chicago for repayment of the Loan in whole or in part, and only to the extent that as a result of such demand, Mortgagee or the City of Chicago are legally obligated to make such payment to HUD. Such payment may be made either by a direct payment from Mortgagee or the City of Chicago to HUD or by a deduction by HUD from other monies allocated or to be allocated to Mortgagee or the City of Chicago by HUD. If Mortgagee so chooses, Mortgagee shall pursue a diligent contest of any such demand by HUD, but shall not be required to pursue the matter any further than reasonably prudent, as determined by Mortgagee. Mortgagor agrees to pay, as a recourse obligation of Mortgagor, all attorneys', experts' and consulting fees and disbursements and expenses incurred in connection with any such contest.

(c) Mortgagee waives any and all right to seek or demand any personal deficiency judgment against Mortgagor, in conjunction with a foreclosure proceeding, under or by reason of any of the non-recourse monetary obligations of Mortgagor; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not limit or affect Mortgagee's right to sue or otherwise seek recourse against Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any, in any sequentate action or proceeding for all Losses incurred by Mortgagee arising from any of the matters described in the foregoing paragraphs of this Section 6.